IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE

MIDDLE SECTION AT NASHVILLE

FILED

Nov. 3, 1995
JOSEPH F. MANSFIELD,

Cecil Crowson,

Plaintiff/Appellant, Ir.
Williamson Chaneeeyfate Court Clerk
No. 21482
VS
Appeal No.

01-A-01-9412-CH-00587
DEBORAH ANN WILLS MANSFIELD,

N N N N N N N N N N N

Defendant/Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT FOR WILLIAMSON COUNTY
AT FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE

THE HONORABLE HENRY DENMARK BELL

For the Plaintiff/Appellant: For the Defendant/A ppellee:
Robert Todd Jackson Mary FrancesLyle
Nashville, Tennessee Bruce, Weathers, Corley,

Dughman & Lyle
Nashville, Tennessee

AFFIRMED AND REMANDED

WILLIAM C. KOCH, JR., JUDGE



OPINION

Thisappeal involvesadivorcethat ended a brief, unhappy marriage. Both
the husband and the wife sought a divorcein the Chancery Court for Williamson
County. Thetrid court, sitting without a jury, declared the parties divorced and
directed the husband to pay certain pre-divorce debts and to continue making
pendentelite support paymentsuntil thewifereceived her share of theincreasein
the parties’ net worth during the marriage. The trial court later ordered the
husband to pay the wife an additional $4,405 for the legal expenses she incurred
to compe compliance with her discovery requests. The husband insists on this
appeal that the trial court should not have required him to assume the debts the
wife incurred prior to the divorce or to pay the wife's discovery-related legal
expenses. We have determined that the evidence supports the tria court’s

decision on both issues and, therefore, affirm the judgment.

Joseph F. Mansfield met Deborah Ann Wills Mansfield on ablind datein
August 1986. Mr. Mansfield was ten years older than Ms. Mansfield, and both
partieshad been married before. Mr. Mansfield wasemployed by Capitol Records
in Hollywood, Cdifornia, and Ms. Mansfield worked for a music publishing and
artist management company in Nashville. She also owned a small interest in a
personnel agency. The partiesdated sporadically and decided to marry after Mr.
Mansfield accepted a job in Nashville with Liberty Records.

The parties married in Tennessee on June 30, 1990. Accompanied by Ms.
Mansfield’s minor son from her first marriage, they moved into a home in
Brentwood that Mr. Mansfield purchased shortly before the marriage. Mr.
Mansfield later left Liberty Records to start his own business as a marketing
consultant to various record labelsin Nashville. Ms. Mansfield stopped working
before the marriage to concentrate on her household responsibilities. She also

supported Mr. Mansfield’ s consulting business.



Althoughthe marriageappeared outwardly successful, it wastroubled from
the very beginning. Conflicts quickly arose stemming from Mr. Mansfield’s
interest in pornography and his insistence that Ms. Mansfield wear sexually
provocative clothes while entertaining business guests. Ms. Mansfield, for her
part, was extremely jealous of Mr. Mansfield and suspicious about his marital
fidelity. The parties had heated and, on occasion, physicaly violent arguments.
Mr. Mansfield sued for divorce in August 1990 but dismissed the complaint one
month later after Ms. Mansfield agreed to moderate her suspicions about his

faithful ness.

Mr. Mansfield filed a second divorce complaint in July 1992 and obtained
an order restraining Ms. Mansfield from harassing him and from destroying or
dissipating marital assets. Ms. Mansfield counterclaimed for divorcein February
1993. A short time later, Ms. Mansfield and her son moved out of the marital
home. Ms. Mandfield requested thetrial court’spermissionto removefurnishings
from the house and also sought an order directing Mr. Mansfield to provide her
with funds to establish a separate residence. On April 19, 1993, the trial court
entered an order directing Mr. Mansfield to pay Ms. Mansfield $5,200 to establish
a separate residence and permitting Ms. Mansfield to enter the home to remove

specific household furnishings.

Preparation for trial was delayed because Mr. Mansfield and his lawyer
refusedto respondto Ms. Mansfield’ sdiscovery requests. In September 1993 Ms.
Mansfield requested pendente lite support and an order directing Mr. Mansfield
to complete discovery. Mr. Mansfield retained new counsel, and on October 11,
1993, the trial court directed Mr. Mansfield to complete his responses to Ms.
Mansfield’ sdiscovery requestsand to pay Ms. Mansfield pendentelite support for

five months.t

The monthly pendente lite support included (1) payment of $1,200, (2) the monthly
payments for Ms. Mansfield’'s 1991 Mercedes, (3) Ms. Mansfield’s automobile insurance
premiums, and (4) medical insurance for Ms. Mansfield.



On the day following the entry of the order granting Ms. Mansfield
pendentelite support, Mr. Mansfield petitioned to hold Ms. Mansfield in criminal
contempt for three violations of the July 1992 restraining order. In December
1993, the trial court found that Ms. Mansfield had violated the restraining order
on two occasions and imposed two concurrent 10-day sentenceson her. Thetrial
court suspended the sentences and placed Ms. Mansfield on unsupervised

probation.

Ms. Mansfield changed lawyers in February 1994. The trial court
eventually heard the proof in the divorce case over five daysin late March and
early April 1994. In afina divorce decree filed on May 2, 1994, the trial court
declared the parties divorced pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. 8§ 36-4-129(b) (1991).
It awarded Ms. Mansfield her 1991 Mercedes aswell as $75,000 representing her
share of theincrease of the parties' combined net worth during the marriage. The
trial court alsodirectedMr. Mansfieldto beresponsiblefor all debtsincurred prior
to October 11, 1993, except for the debt related to Ms. Mansfield' s automobile,
and ordered Mr. Mansfield to continue paying Ms. Mansfield $1,200 per month
and to continue making her automobile payments until he had paid the $75,000

judgment.

In addition to adjudicating the financial mattersrelating to the divorce, the
trial court awarded Ms. Mansfield reasonable attorneys' feesincurred to compel
Mr. Mandfield to comply with the discovery rules but directed that the award be
reduced by theattorneys' feesMr. Mansfield incurred with regard to the contempt
proceedingsagainst Ms. Mansfield. Thetrial court conducted another hearing on
the attorneys fees issue in June 1994 and filed an order on July 13, 1994,
directing Mr. Mansfield to pay Ms. Mansfield an additional $4,405 “as the

expense of enforcement of discovery issues during the divorce proceedings.”

Weturnfirg tothe award of $4,405to Ms. Mansfield for thelegal expenses
she incurred to compel Mr. Mansfield to comply with the discovery rules. Mr.

_4-



Mansfield takes issue with this award because it included services not directly
related to the preparation and presentation of the September 1993 motion to
compel and because the proof supporting the reguest for these fees was not
sufficiently detailed. Wehavedetermined that the evidence doesnot preponderate
against the trial court’s conclusion that Ms. Mansfield is entitled to receive an
additional $4,405 because of Mr. Mansfield'sfailureto respond to her timely and

proper discovery requests.

Two months after Mr. Mansfield filed his divorce complant, Ms.
Mansfield's lawyer prepared and served interrogatories and a request for
production of documentson Mr. Mansfield. Thisdiscovery involvedthefinancia
aspectsof the parties’ marriageand sought routineinformation that would provide
acomplete picture of the parties' financia positionfor usein negotiationsor trid.
Ms. Mansfield’s lawyer did not press for responses to these requests after Mr.
Mansfield’s attorney informed him that the parties were discussing a possible

reconciliation.

Ms. Mansfield’ slawyer renewed hisrequestsfor discovery in January 1993
after his client informed him that reconciliation was not possible. When he
received no response from Mr. Mansfield's lawyer, Ms. Mansfield's lawyer
prepared amotion to compel Mr. Mansfield to answer the discovery requests and
informed Mr. Mansfield' slawyer that the motion would not be heard until March
2, 1993, in order to provide ample time to provide the discovery voluntarily.
Followingaconversationwith opposing counsel inlateFebruary, Ms. Mansfield' s
lawyer prepared and filed an order extending the time for responding to his
discovery requests to March 12, 1993.

On March 10, 1993, Mr. Mansfield’ s lawyer provided his adversary with
apartially completed, unsigned draft of hisclient’sanswersto theinterrogatories.
He stated that he could not provide any of the requested documents because they
were contained in a filing cabinet that Ms. Mansfield had removed from Mr.

-5



Mansfield’s home. Since Ms. Mansfield had not taken any of Mr. Mansfield's
financial documents, her lawyer and one of his paralegals prepared seventeen’
separate authorizations permitting them to gain direct accessto Mr. Mansfield's
accounts. Ms. Mandfield's lawyer mailed these documents to his adversary for
Mr. Mansfield's signature. Mr. Mansfield's lawyer did not return the sgned
authorizations to Ms. Mansfield’'s lawyer despite repeated assurances that he

would do so.

On July 7, 1993, Ms. Mansfield's lawyer filed a motion to compel Mr.
Mansfield to executethe authorizations. On the eve of the hearing of the motion,
Mr. Mansfield’ s lawyer informed hisadversary that Mr. Mansfield had delivered
three boxes of documentsto his office and that he was prepared to turn them over
to Ms. Mansfield' slawyer without even examining them. Following ahearing on
July 13,1993, the trial court directed Mr. Mansfield to execute the rel eases.

Ms. Mansfield’ slawyer obtai ned thethree boxes of unidentified documents
fromMr. Mansfield’' slawyer and requested one of hisparalegalsto inventory and
catal ogue the documents. They soon discovered that the boxes contained many
records that they had not requested and that they did not contain many of the
records that they had requested. Sorting through the documents took
approximately three days because the documents were neither identified nor
catal ogued.

Ms. Mansfield’ slawyer continued to presshisadversary to return thesigned
authorizations for accessto Mr. Mansfield’ s accounts. 1n early August 1993, he
sent Mr. Mansfield’'s lawyer a two page list of missing documents. After
receiving no satisfactory response, Ms. Mansfield’'s lawyer filed a motion to
compel Mr. Mansfield to comply with the prior discovery orders and to recover
sanctions, including attorneys fees, for Mr. Mansfield’ sfailureto comply withthe

earlier discovery orders.

“Although the record contains twenty authorizations, Ms. Mansfield's lawyer discusses
only seventeen in histestimony. The discrepancy isnot significant.

-6-



Mr. Mansfield retained new lawyers shortly thereafter. His new lawyers
participated in the October 4, 1993 hearing of all the pending motions, including
Ms. Mansfield’s motion to compel discovery. At the hearing, Ms. Mansfield's
lawyer presented an affidavit stating that prior to October 4, 1993, he had
expended 7.75 hours in connection with the efforts to obtain discovery from Mr.
Mansfieldand that hisparalegal had spent fifteen hoursfor the same purpose. On
October 11, 1993, thetrial court directed Mr. Mansfield to provide Ms. Mansfield
with copies of al hisfinancial documents and ordered Ms. Mansfield to provide
Mr. Mansfield witha“ master list of missing documents.” Thetrial court took Ms.
Mansfield’ s request for sanctions for faillure to respond to her discovery requests

under advisement.

Mr. Mansfield’'s responsiveness to Ms. Mansfield’'s discovery requests
improved dramatically after he changed lawyers. However, a paralegal working
for Ms. Mansfield's lawyer was required to spend a significant amount of time
after the October 1993 hearing reconciling the contents of the three boxes of
documents with Mr. Mansfield’ s discovery responses and preparing the “ master

list of missing documents’ ordered by the trial court.

Based on the evidence presented at the divorce hearing, the trial court
Issued a memorandum opinion concluding that Ms. Mansfield was entitled to
reasonable attorneys’ fees relating to compelling Mr. Mansfield to comply with
the discovery rulesbut that thisrecovery should be reduced by the attorneys’ fees
Mr. Mansfield incurred in prosecuting the criminal contempt chargesaganst Ms.
Mansfield. Thetrid court |eft the partiesto negotiate the amount of thisaward but
left open the possibility of another hearing if they could not agree.

The trial court conducted another hearing when the parties reached an
Impasse on the amount of attorneys fees. Ms. Mansfield' s former lawyer stated
that he and his paralegal spent 80.25° hours relating to their effortsto obtain and

3Sixteen of these hours represented work by Ms. Mansfield' s former lawyer, and 60.25
of these hours represented work performed by the lawyer’ s paralegal.



decipher Mr. Mansfield’ s discovery responsesand that thetotal billingsfor these
services was $6,576.25. Mr. Mansfield's lawyer stated that his bill for the
services connected with the contempt proceeding was $1,575.° He al so took issue
with the amount of Ms. Mansfield' s attorneys fees because they were not
documented in adequate detail and because they included time that ordinarily
would have been spent evenif Mr. Mansfield’s discovery responseshad not been
dilatory and inadequate. Thetrial court reduced Ms. Mansfield' s requested fees
to $5,580 and Mr. Mansfield’ srequested feesto $1,175 and accordingly awarded
Ms. Mansfield $4,405.

TheTennessee Rules of Civil Procedure promotethediscovery of relevant,
non-privileged information prior to trial. Pettusv. Hurst, 882 S.W.2d 783, 786
(Tenn. Ct. App. 1993); Wright v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n, 789 S.\W.2d 911, 915
(Tenn. Ct. App. 1990). Proper discovery promotes economy and efficiency by
helping to identify and narrow the issues for trial. See Airline Constr., Inc. v.
Barr, 807 SW.2d 247, 263 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990). It also doesaway withtria by
ambush by eliminating the element of surprise. Hood v. Roadtec, Inc., 785
S.W.2d 359, 362 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989); Ingramv. Phillips, 684 S.W.2d 954, 958
(Tenn. Ct. App. 1984).

Trial courts have broad authority in discovery matters, including the scope
of discovery, Benton v. Shyder, 825 SW.2d 409, 416 (Tenn. 1992), the time
permitted for discovery, Payne v. Ramsey, 591 S.W.2d 434, 436 (Tenn. 1979);
Masters v. Rishton, 863 S.W.2d 702, 707 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992), and the
imposition of sanctions for abuse of discovery. Brooksv. United Uniform Co.,
682 SW.2d 913, 915 (Tenn. 1984). Decisions with regard to these matters are

discretionary.

*“Ms. Mansfidd’s former lawyer stated that his regular rate was $150 per hour and that
hisparalegal’ shourly rate was $65 per hour. Thetotal cost of the lawyer’ stime was $2,400 (16
hrs. x $150), and the total cost of the paralegal’stime was $4,176.25 (64.25 hrs. x $65).

*Mr. Mansfield’ s lawyer stated that he devoted 12.6 hours to the contempt proceedings
and that his normal rate was $125 per hour.

-8-



Thediscovery ruleswould beineffectual if courtsdid not havetheauthority
toimposesanctionsfor their abuse. 8A CharlesA. Wright, et al. Federal Practice
and Procedure 8§ 2281 (2d ed. 1994). Thus, the Tennessee Rules of Civil
Procedure authorizeserious sanctionsagainst personswho seek to evadeor thwart
full and candid discovery, including being found in contempt,® having designated
facts be taken as established,’ striking pleadings,® dismissing an action or clam
or granting ajudgment by default,® or assessing expenses and attorneys' fees.™
Thesesanctionsserveathree-fold purpose: (1) to secureaparty’ scompliancewith
the discovery rules, (2) to deter other litigantsfrom violating the discovery rules,
and (3) to punish parties who violate the discovery rules. Electronic Data Sys.
Corp. v. Tyson, 862 S\W.2d 728, 735 (Tex. Ct. App. 1993). Monetary sanctions
serve the additional purpose of providing compensation for the expenses caused
by the inappropriate conduct. Carlucci v. Piper Aircraft Corp., 775 F.2d 1440,
1453 (11th Cir. 1985).

Theauthority toimpose sanctionsfor abuse of thediscovery processderives
fromthe rulesand the court’sinherent powers. Lylev. Exxon Corp., 746 SW.2d
694, 698-99 (Tenn. 1988); Srickland v. Srickland, 618 S.W.2d 496, 501 (Tenn.
Ct. App. 1981). Courts may fashion sanctions that are commensurate with a
party’sconduct. Pettusv.Hurst, 882 S.\W.2d at 787. Monetary sanctionsare now
themost common sanction for discovery abuse. When monetary sanctionsinclude
legal expenses, the appropriate amount of legal expenses should be determined
using the relevant portions of Tenn. S. Ct. R. 8, DR 2-106(B), the rule generally

used by courts when they are required to award reasonabl e attorneys’ fees.

®Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.02(D).
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.02(A).
8Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.02(C).
°Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.02(C).

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.01(4); Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.02.

-O-



Mr. Mansfield does not deny that discovery abuses occurred between
January and October 1993. Heasserts, however, that monetary sanctionswere not
warranted because (1) hisformer lawyer was responsible for the abuses, (2) Ms.
Mansfield did not adequately document her claimed expenses, and (3) Ms.
Mansfield’s claimed expenses involved routine discovery matters, not just the
costsincident to the preparation and presentation of the September 1993 motion

to compel. Wefind little merit in these claims.

CLIENT'SRESPONSIBILITY FOR LAWYER'S CONDUCT

Mr. Mansfield attempts to avoid the monetary sanctions by laying the
responsibility for the discovery abuses at his former lawyer’s feet. We will not
permit himto distance himself from hisformer lawyer becausetherecordindicates
that he was not completely innocent with regard to the untimely and incomplete
interrogatories, thefailureto return the signed authorizationsto gain accessto his
financial records, andthefailureto respond timely and appropriatel y to therequest

for production of documents.

Clientsincivil proceedingscannot easily avoidthe consequencesof actions
of their voluntarily chosen attorneys. Linkv. Wabash R.R., 370U.S. 626, 633-34,
82 S. Ct. 1386, 1390 (1962); Johnson v. Allis Chalmers Corp., 470 N.W.2d 859,
867-68 (Wis. 1991). Except for certain circumstances not at issue here,”* a
lawyer’ s conduct during the course of litigation is attributable to and binding on
hisor her client. Hart v. First Nat’| Bank, 690 S.W.2d 536, 539 (Tenn. Ct. App.
1985). Thus, our courts have found that clients are responsible for the manner in
whichtheir lawyer initiated abad check case, Coffeev. Peterbilt of Nashville, Inc.,
795 S.\W.2d 656, 659-60 (Tenn. 1990), and for their lawyer’ s failure to pursue
adequatediscovery andtoinsistonajurytrial. MemphisBd. of Realtorsv. Cohen,
786 SW.2d 951, 952-53 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989).

Clients are not bound by their lawyer’ s agreement to dismisstheir suit with prejudice
unlessthey have authorized or acquiesced in the dismissal. Absar v. Jones, 833 S.\W.2d 86, 89
(Tenn. Ct. App. 1992).

-10-



Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.01(4) and Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.02 permit imposing
monetary sanctionsfor discovery abuseagainst aparty, the party’ slawyer, or both.
Thesesanctionsmust relatedirectly to the particul ar type of abuseinvolved inthe
case and must not be excessive. The punishment, in other words, must fit the
crime and must be visited upon the crimind. Accordingly, asthe Supreme Court
of Texas has noted,

The trial court must at least atempt to determine
whether the offensive conduct is attributabl e to counsel
only, or tothe party only, or to both. Thiswerecognize
will not be an easy matter in many instances. On the
onehand, alawyer cannot shield his[or her] client from
sanctions; a party must bear some responsibility for its
counsel’s discovery abuses when it is or should be
aware of counsel’s conduct and the violation of
discovery rules. On the other hand, a party should not
be punished for counsel’s conduct in which it is not
implicated apart from having entrusted to counsel its
legal representation.

Transamerican Natural Gas Corp. v. Powell, 811 S.W.2d 913, 917 (Tex. 1991).

Theroot cause of the discovery problemsin this case was Mr. Mansfield' s
insistence throughout most of 1993 that hecould not comply withMs. Mansfield' s
discovery requests because she had taken afiling cabinet containing hisfinancial
records. Ms. Mandsfield repeatedly denied taking any of Mr. Mansfield’ srecords,
and her denial was substantiated in July 1993 when Mr. Mansfield turned over
three boxescontaining many of therequested records. Thefact that Mr. Mansfield
insisted that he did not have records that were actually in his possess on warrants
concluding that he was directly responsible for many of the discovery delaysand
that hewasaware of hisformer lawyer’ sinadequate responsesto Ms. Mansfield's

discovery requests.
DOCUMENTATION OF THE LEGAL EXPENSES
Mr. Mansfield also argues that the trial court should have denied Ms.
Mansfield’s claim for monetary sanctions because she did not present adequate

proof of the additional legal expenses she incurred as a result of the discovery

-11-



abuse. He bases his argument on this court’s unpublished opinion in Gentry v.
Gentry, App. No. 85-318-11, dlip op. at 11-12, 11 T.A.M. 50-8, 1 T.F.L.L. 3-8
(Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 1986) (No Tenn.R. App. P. 11 application filed) wherein
we vacated an award of attorneys feesin adivorce case because of the absence of
a fully developed record containing evidence of the nature of the services
rendered, the time spent rendering them, or any of the other factorslisted in Tenn.
S. Ct. R. 8, DR 2-106(B).

Mr. Mansfield sbrief accurately statestherational e of the Gentry v. Gentry
decision, but it does not go far enough because Gentry v. Gentry is no longer
controlling precedent in Tennessee. Two years after the Gentry decision, the
Tennessee Supreme Court held that a fully devel oped record of the nature of the
services rendered was not a prerequisite to an award of attorneys' fees and that
trial courtscould makeproper atorneys' feeawardsbased ontheir familiarity with
the case and with the factors in Tenn. S. Ct. R. 8, DR 2-106(B). Kahn v. Kahn,
756 S.W.2d 685, 696-97 (Tenn. 1988).

Thetrial judge who imposed the monetary sanctionsin this case presided
at the divorce trial and was also involved with portions of the pre-trial discovery
squabbles. In addition, the parties participated in a hearing during which Ms.
Mansfield’s former lawyer was examined and cross-examined at length
concerning the cost of the additional work required by the discovery abuses. The
lawyer also provided an itemized statement detailing all the services provided
from October 1991 through January 1994. The statement contai ned a description
of each service and the date on which it was rendered. It also contained the total
number of hoursspent but did not break down thetimerequiredfor each particular
service. The statement of servicesrendered and Ms. Mansfield’ sformer lawyer’s
testimony enabled thetrial court toidentify the additional servicesrequired by the
discovery abuse, to determine the reasonable amount of time these services
required, and to calculate their cost. Accordingly, wefind that thetrial court had

beforeit sufficient evidence to assess afinancial sanction against Mr. Mansfield.

_12-



SERVICES BEYOND THOSE NORMALLY REQUIRED

Asafina matter, Mr. Mansfield insiststhat the monetary sanctionsrequire
him to reimburse Ms. Mansfield for lega services she would have received even
if he had not impeded the discovery process and that the sanctions should include
only reasonabl eattorneys’ feesincident to thepreparation, filing, and presentation
of the motion to compel. This argument reflects an ingppropriatdy narrow
understanding of the trial court’s authority to impose monetary sanctions for

discovery abuse.

The trial court has considerable discretion in determining the
appropriaenessof monetary sanctions. Shipesv. Trinity Indus., 987 F.2d 311, 323
(5th Cir. 1993); United States v. National Medical Enters., Inc., 792 F.2d 906,
910-11 (9th Cir. 1986). While Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.01(4) islimited to the expenses
incurred in obtaining an order compelling discovery, Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.02
broadly extends to dl “reasonable expenses, including attorney’ s fees, caused by
the failure [to comply with the discovery order].” The “reasonable expenses’
contemplated by therule include the expenses required to employ other meansto
obtain the information sought to be discovered. Thus, federal courts, applying a
rule substantially identical to Tenn. R. Civ. P. 37.02, have imposed sanctions for
(1) the costs of taking asecond deposition when aparty improperly refusesto file
thefirst deposition,* (2) the costs of taking a deposition after a party improperly
destroyed a report,”® and (3) the costs stemming from a lawyer's discouraging

witnesses to provide documents.*

Ms. Mansfield incurred additional legal expenses because of Mr.
Mansfield’ srefusal to provideappropriateresponsesto her interrogatoriesand her
request for production of documents. These expenses rdate to (1) drafting and

presenting the three motions to compel, (2) drafting the orders granting the

2Admiral Theatre Corp. v. Douglas Theatre Co., 585 F.2d 877, 899 (8th Cir. 1978).

BInreAir Crash Disaster Near Chicago, Ill. on May 25, 1979, 90 F.R.D. 613, 621 (N.D.
[l. 1981).

14United Sates v. National Medical Enters., Inc., 792 F.2d at 911.

-13-



motions to compel, (3) preparing and presenting the authorizations to obtain
access to Mr. Mansfield's accounts after he refused to produce his financial
records, (4) examining and cataloguing the three boxes of unsorted documents
belatedly provided by Mr. Mansfield, and (5) preparing the master list of missing
documents ordered by the trial court. Ms. Mansfield’'s evidence amply
documented the cost of these servicesand provided the trial court with an ample
evidentiary basisto determinethe reasonableness of the claimed expensesin light
of Tenn. S, Ct. R. 8, DR 2-106(B). We find that the record supports the trial
court’sdecision that Ms. Mansfield incurred $5,580 in additional legal expenses
because of the discovery abuses attributable to Mr. Mansfield and his former

lawyer.

Mr. Mansfield al so takesissuewith thetrial court’sdecisionto requirehim
to be responsible for approximately $11,955 of debts Ms. Mansfield incurred
between the time she and her son moved out of the marital home and the date she
began to receive alimony pendente lite. He insists that these debts were
“excessive, unreasonable, and uncontrolled” and that requiring him to pay them

would be inequitable. We disagree.

The Mansfields continued to live in the marital home after Mr. Mansfield
filed for divorcein July 1992. Ms. Mansfield and her son moved out of the home
in March 1993, and one month later she requested the trial court’s permission to
remove certain household furnishings from her former residence and also
requested
an order directing Mr. Mansfield to provide her additional funds to help her
establish aseparate household. Thetrial court ordered Mr. Mansfield to pay Ms.
Mansfield $5,200 to help defray her moving expenses and other expenses rel ated
to establishing a separate househol d.

-14-



Ms. Mansfield also purchased on credit approximately $11,955 worth of
additional furnishings, appliances, and clothing. After she lost her job with
Greenwood Music in August 1993, she requested the trial court to order Mr.
Mansfield to pay her alimony pendente lite and to provide her with additional
funds to pay her lawyer. On October 11, 1993, the trial court directed Mr.
Mansfieldto pay Ms. Mansfield $1,200 per month for five months and to pay her
an additiond $2,000 for her legal expenses.

-15-



Thetrial court divided the marital property and allocated the parties' debts

as follows:
SEPARATE PROPERTY & DEBT
Husband Wife
Assets
1. Premarital furniture ? 1. Premarital furniture ?
2. House $ 453,000 2. Royalty Interests for Will/Clement ?
3. Mercedes 40,000 3. Interestin Alcan Music ?
4. Chemical Bank IRA 12,850 4. Interest in Pride Music ?
5. CenFed IRA 81,925
6. Cap. Solid Gold Sav. 80,965
7. Dean Witter 13,500
$ 682,240 ?
Debts
1. Home Mortgage $ 323,000
Total Sep. Prop. $ 359,240 Total Sep. Prop. ?
M ARITAL PROPERTY & DEBT
Husband Wife
Assets
1. Furnishings $ 54,835 1. Furnishings $12,150
2. Increase in Home Equity 47,000 2. 1991 Mercedes 27,800
3. Bank Accounts 13,045 3. Bank Accounts 645
4. Increase/ Retirement Accts. 69,460
5. Increase/ Dean Witter Acct. 15,475
6. Handleman Stock 5,625
7. STSAcct. 2,195
8. Woodmont C/C Membership 23,000
9. Song Bonus 25,000
10. Phantom Records Bonus 5,000
$ 260,635 $ 40,595
Debts
1. Sears $5,580 1. Carloan $ 26,000
2. Sears 2,275
3. McClures 1,245
4. Sprintz 2,675
5. Dillards 180
$ 11,955 $ 26,000
Total Marital Prop.  $ 248,680 Total Marital Prop. $ 14,595
Cash Award ($ 75,000) Cash Award $ 75,000
NET DISTRIBUTION $173,680 NET DISTRIBUTION $ 89,595

-16-



Trial courts hearing divorce cases are frequently called upon to apportion
theparties’ debtssincefew married couplestoday aredebt-free. The processused
to allocate debt is similar to the one used to distribute separate and marital
property, Mondelli v. Howard, 780 S.W.2d 769, 773 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989);
Mahaffey v. Mahaffey, 775 SW.2d 618, 623 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989), and the
alocation of debt generally follows the division of the property. Hanover v.
Hanover, 775 SW.2d 612, 614 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989).

In most divorce cases, the trial court first classifies the parties’ property,
then awards each party their separate property, and then divides the marital
property between the parties in an equitable manner. Batson v. Batson, 769
S.W.2d 849, 856 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1988). After dividing the property, the trial
court must classify the parties’ debt and then must gpportion the debt between the
partiesin ajust and equitable manner. Hanover v. Hanover, 775 S.\W.2d at 614.
Debts frequently follow their related assets, but they need not be divided in
precisely the same manner asthe assets. Mondelli v. Howard, 780 S. W.2d at 773.
In addition to the factorsin Tenn. Code Ann. 8 36-4-121(c) (1991), tria courts
dividing debt should consider (1) the party who incurred the debt, (2) the purpose
of the debt, (3) the party or parties who benefitted from the debt, and (4) the party
better able to assume the debt. Mahaffey v. Mahaffey, 775 S.\W.2d at 624.

Trial courts havewide latitude in allocating debt, and appellate courts are
hesitant to second-guess their decisions as long as the debt has been properly
classified and then divided in afair and equitable manner. Determining whether
debt hasbeen divided fairly and equitably requiresappell atecourtsto consider the
trial court’s allocation of the debt in light of the division of property and the
provision, if any, for spousal support. Accordingly, Tenn. Ct. App. R 15requires

parties who take issue with the allocation of marital debts to include with their

-17-



brief atabular summary of the classification and division of the parties' debtsand
assets.”

The debts challenged by Mr. Mansfield were incurred by Ms. Mansfield
while she was establishing a new residence after she moved out of the marital
home. While she was the chief beneficiary of these expenditures, her purchases
were consistent with the types of furnishingsthe parties had purchased earlier for
the marital home, and the total amount of the charges was only a fraction of the
cost of the furnishingsthat Ms. Mansfield left in the house for Mr. Mansfiel d.

Ms. Mansfield incurred these debts at a time when Mr. Mansfield was not
paying aimony pendente lite, and Mr. Mansfield could more easily repay these
debtsafter Ms. Mansfieldlost her job in August 1993. Becauseof Mr. Mansfield’'s
superior earning power and because hereceived the bulk of the marital property,
we concludethat thetrial court did not act inequitably by requiring Mr. Mansfield
to assume responsibility for Ms. Mansfield's pre-divorce debts.

V.

As afina matter, Mr. Mansfield takes issue with the portion of the trial
court's July 13, 1994 order directing him to pay Ms. Mansfield $2,400
representing the alimony pendente lite payments for March and April 1994. He
now argues that Ms. Mansfield did not need these funds because he paid her the
$75,000 ordered by thetrial court inlate April 1994. We find that Mr. Mansfield
has waived his opportunity to challenge this award on appeal because he did not

take issue with it in the trial court.

“Mr. Mansfield’ slengthy brief included atable that included just thefivedisputed debts.
It would have been better practiceto list al the parties' debts and assetsin thetable. Including
only the disputed debts does not provide the reviewing court with an overview of the manner in
which the trid court divided the entire marital estate. Ms. Mansfield's brief contained no
tabulation of any sort.

18-



The October 1993 order required Mr. Mansfield to pay alimony pendente
lite payments for only five months. Thus, his obligation to pay Ms. Mansfield
alimony pendente lite expired with hisfifth payment in February 1994. Thetrial
was delayed because Ms. Mansfield changed lawyers. Following the divorce
hearing, the trial court directed Mr. Mansfield to continue to pay Ms. Mansfield
$1,200 per month and to pay her car note until he paid her the $75,000 for her
contributions to the appreciation in the value of his separate property. Mr.
Mansfield paid Ms. Mansfield the entire $75,000 in late April 1994 thereby
avoiding any continuing obligation to make monthly paymentsof any sort to Ms.
Mansfield.

At ahearing in June 1994, Mr. Mansfield’ slawyer informed thetrial court
that he

could not determineif you meant that support starts for
April, when 'Y our Honor issued the memorandum, or if
it goes back to March.

And if Your Honor says that it does, then I'll
advise my client, and he'll have to pay the difference.
He' s got a good track record showing that he will pay
whatever this Court orders.
In response to this statement, the trial court determined that it had intended that

the payments should relate back to March 1994,

Tenn. R. App. P. 36(a) providesthat relief on appeal should not be granted
to parties who are responsiblefor an error in the trid court or who failed to take
whatever action was reasonably available to prevent or nullify the harmful effect
of the error. Rather than asserting that requiring the $1,200 payments for March
and April would be error, Mr. Mansfield' s lawyer smply sought clarification of
the judge’s memorandum and, upon receiving that clarification, stated that Mr.
Mansfield would “pay the difference.” This concession in thetrial court places

the propriety of the award beyond Mr. Mansfield’s reach on appeal.

-19-



Ms. Mansfield asserts that she in entitled to an additional award to defray
her legal expensesbothinthetrial court and onappeal. Thetrial court hasdready
awarded Ms. Mansfield a judgment for her additional attorneys fees brought
about by Mr. Mansfield' s discovery abuse and also awarded her $2,000 for her
legal fees pendente lite. Under the facts and circumstances of this case, we have
determined that these awards are sufficient and that Ms. Mansfield is not entitled

to recelve an additional award for her legal expenses at trial or on appesl.

An additional award for legal expenses is gppropriate in a divorce case
when an economically disadvantaged spouse lacks sufficient fundsto pay for his
or her legal representation. Ingramv. Ingram, 721 SW.2d 262, 264 (Tenn. Ct.
App. 1986). Itisinappropriate, however, when the requesting spouseis able to
pay his or her lawyer either from his or her own earnings or from the assets
received in the divorce. Inman v. Inman, 811 SW.2d 870, 874 (Tenn. 1991);
McCarty v. McCarty, 863 SW.2d 716, 722 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992); Thompson v.
Thompson, 797 S.W.2d 599, 605 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990). The trial courts have
broad discretionary authority with regard to theseawards, and their decisionswill
not be disturbed on appeal unlessthey are contrary to the preponderance of the
evidence. Fox v. Fox, 657 SW.2d 747, 749 (Tenn. 1983); Houghland v.
Houghland, 844 S\W.2d 619, 623 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992); Hardin v. Hardin, 689
SW.2d 152, 154 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1983).

Ms. Mansfield is employable and has marketable skills as a result of her
broad experience in the music business. She also ownsroyalty rightsthat, by her
own evidence, produceincome of approximately $900 per month. Inaddition, she
hasreceived $75,000 from Mr. Mansfield in payment for her contributionsto the
increase in the value of Mr. Mansfield's separate assets during the parties
marriage. In light of the assets she has received as well as the trial court’s
findings concerning her earning capacity, we decline to award Ms. Mansfield

additional funds to help defray her legal expenses.

-20-



VI.

Thejudgments are affirmed, and the case is remanded to the trid court for
whatever further proceedings may be required. Wetax the costs of this appeal to

Joseph F. Mansfield and his surety for which execution, if necessary, may issue.

WILLIAM C. KOCH, JR., JUDGE

CONCUR:

HENRY F. TODD, P.J.,M.S.

SAMUEL L. LEWIS, JUDGE



